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DlapeuaU01l8 Granted to compwes reprdlng repayment of Deposits

3921. SHRI R. PRABHU: Will the Minister of LAW. JUSTICE AND COM-PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) in how many cases the ~ rt ment of Company Affairs have g£anted dispensations under Section 58(A) of the Com.panies Act to companies in respect of repayment of deposits;

(b) what are the terms and conditions under which such dispensations are given;

(c) how the Department monitors the enforcement of thes!e conditions by the companies;

(d) whether any contraventions of the conditions imposed hRve been brought to the notice of the Government; and

(e) if so, whether Government hfl.ve revoked these provisions 10 any case?

THE MINISTER OF LAW. JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHnl p.
SHIV SHANKAR): (a) Under ~ - e tion (8) of section 58A of the Compa-
~ Act, 1956, the Company Law
~rd granted, upto February, 1981, extension of time in 34 ~ for repayment of deposits accepted 10 excess of the prescribed limits.

(b) In addition to the specific conditions attached in any individual case, the general conditions subject to which such extension of 'time is ,!lranted inter-alia are about prohibitions regarding further acceptance of deposits, declaration of dividends, making investments etc., and also about requirements regarding payment of arrears of interest within a specified period, regular paYment of interesf in future, etc.

(c) Each company, granteJ e:-temp-
tion or extension is required to submit a half-yearly returned duly certified by the statutory Auditors Indicating amounts due for repayment, repayments made and closing balance (with prescribed break-up) of such aeposits for repayment. The Auditors are also required to certify that tho entire Pl-
.rest due hal been paid.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) Does not arise,

Failure of compaDies to repay deposits

3922. SHRI R. PRABHAU: Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COM-PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to str.te·

(a) whether it is a fact that several complaints have been received against the failure of the companie::; to repay the deposits taken by them;

(b) if so, total number of CClmphints received dunng the years 1977-73 and

1978-79;

(c) in how many of these cases, the compani E'S have retained the deposits in contraventions of the prOVisions of the Section 58(A) of the Companies Act and the rules made ther~ der

(d) in how many of these ~ e sub-section (5) of the Section 58 (A) of th&
Act was invoked and the grlev.::.nces of the depasltors redressed; and

(e) what effective measures G .... ,\·ern...
ment prODoses to take to ensure timely re ~ e t of such depOSIts ~ the

~ i  ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, .JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI ~

SHIV SHANKAR): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) ThE' Registrars of Companies received 1532 complaints about non-payment of public deposits by non-banking non-financial companies durin.l April, 1977 to March, 1978 and about lJOO complaints during April. 1978 to March.
1979. T"'is apart, during 1978, ahout
1100 complaints were also received in the headquarters of the Department Qt
Company Affairs.

(c) and (d). Of the 83 prosecutions sanctioned upto 31st March, 1980 by th&
Department for violation. of varIOUS!
provisions of section 58A and the rules made thereunder, prosecutions h.:\ve been launched in 60 cases and the courts have imposed certain penalties in 7 cases. It is for the court to .I've necessary relief to the deposltQt'S d~
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the provisions of section 58;A(5) ~ th~
companies Act, 1956 while dCCldmg the cases.
(e) There is no provision in the

Companles Act enabling Governn.ent to compel companies to repay ~ h deposits on maturity. Any failu,re to re~

pay deposits by a company ~ e rIse to a civil claim to the depOSIt·)\" who can seek appropriate remedy through a court of law. However, some recommendations made by the High Powered Expert Committee on this subject are presently under consideratIOn of Go\'-
ernment for affording better protection to the legitimate interests of depositors.

Show-cause Notice to e~ lol'
NOD.-Reldstr&tioD under MRTP Act

3923. SHRI R. PRABIiU: Will the Mmister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COM-P ANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Department of Company r~ have issued show-cause notice to several companies for their failure to register under the provisions of the MRTP
Act;

(b) the names of compaUlcs to whom such show-cause notices have been issued mdlcatmg the dates on which such notices were i ed~

(c) whether it is a1so a fact that such notices were pending for several years undecided in many cases; and

(d) if so, what measures tne e rt~

ment propose to adopt to si,reamline the procedure in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUS rICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI P.
SHIV SHANKAR): (a) to (c). A statement giving names of undertakings and datE" of is<;ue of default notices (referred to as show-cause notices in the Question) with regard to registration under Section 26 of the MRTP Act as on 31st December, 1980 is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-2125!81].

(d) Whe,'ever it appears to the Government, on the basis of f;he available information that Section 20 of the

MRTP Act is prima-facie applicable to an undertaking which has not registered itseH under section 26 of the MRTP Act a default notice though not mand t~r is issued to it advising it to comply with the provisions of the P ct.
This is done so as to enable the undertakings to comply witb the law. In reply to such notices, the concerned undertakings many times contest the basis of the facts relied upon by tbe Department and in other cases, they raise intricate questions of facts and law and interpretation of various provisions relating to interconnection, manner of comput'lfiOll of assets and certain other expressions used In the Act which require careful ~ i ti

Many parties take recourse to legal proceedings in various High Courts, and even Supreme Court of II.dia.
The examination of representations by the Companies sometimes involves ('01. lection and analysis of voluminous data relating to the shareholding pattern, management structuring, find other general functioning. ThE"n again all such companies have to hp. given an opportunity for personal bearing in keeping with the principles of IJatural justice. All these factors contribute to delays. Even so, the procedures and functioning of the Department are constantly under review with a view to improve its efficiency.

~ ~ ~ ffi'mT ~- ~~ \3'fi,'fl
~hi  ~~ IltiVfr

3 924. ~  91« 'llf t'Ilf:q(=f
~ ;r)(f) mf III r~ 0 i ~U :

'ftTl qsTf"lf'f, ~rtr ~ i~

~  ~ ~ tr.l 'PTI t~ f<fi :

( Cll ) Cf1TT ~ ~ ~  ~ fcti lJ:iii'""<ffi'
~  it "(f\i'lf it ~ ~~-~r -

~ i tip'f"{{9TrfT ~~r t r Cfi {if ~ f<'11:t

rt ~ ~~ ~~~

~  ~~ ~  6"r ~  ~r  q'O(

11n::ff ~~ i~ if.1 iiflrf mmlIT ~ ~

i~ iZ1ro ~  t ;

